                                                                                                                         KMB systems, s.r.o.
                                                                                     Dr. M. Horákové 559, 460 06 Liberec 7, Czech Republic
                                                                                              tel. +420 485 130 314, fax +420 482 736 896
                                                                                              email : kmb@kmb.cz, internet : www.kmb.cz
AFR 111, AFR 131
Smart Load for Reduction of Ferroresonance
 Communication Protocol Manual
Firmware v. 8.2 / 23. 11. 2018

format value
0 (0x0000) uint16 serial number
1 (0x0001) uint16 instrument type code ●
2 (0x0002) uint16 props-type code (0x3000)
3 (0x0003) uint16 firmware version *100 (822 = 8.22)
4 (0x0004) uint16 hardware version *100 (302 = 3.02)
5 (0x0005) uint16 bootloader version (0xffff)
6 ÷ 7
(0x0006)
uint32 Reserve
8 (0x0008) uint8 Number of calibrations
8,5 uint8 Input voltage offset (128±2)
9 (0x0009) uint16 Temperature sensor offset
10 (0x000a) uint16 Internal temperature sensor offset
3
AFR 111, AFR 131 Communication
11 (0x000b) uint16 Resistance of power resistor (Ohms)
12 (0x000c) uint16 Resistance of power resistor 2 (Ohms)
13 (0x000d) uint16 Voltage tranfer ratio *10 (multipied 10)
PropsType : 0x3000 for AFR1xx
● InstrumentType :
 Bits 15-7 : zeros (reserve)
 Bit 6 : X=1(one phase AFR1xx)...0, X=3(open delta three phase AFR3xx)...1
 Bit 5 : Y=0(no datalogger)...0, Y=1(datalogger)...1
 Bit 4 : Z=N(powered form protected transformer)...0, Z=S(auxiliary supply)...1
 Bits 3-0 nominal voltage :
 Bit 3 : denominator=1...0, denominator=V3...1
 Bity 2-0 nominator of voltage:
 100V ... 000
 110V ... 001
 120V ... 010
 220V ... 011
 230V ... 100
   30V ... 111
 ???V ... other for future
Communication Setup
IR, HR, base address 0x0800 (2048 dec)
 register
offset (dec)
format value
0 (0x0000) uint16 -
1 (0x0001) uint8 communication slave address (RS-485)
2 (0x0002) uint8 communication rate (RS-485)
0 = 4800 Bd
1 = 9600 Bd
2 = 19200 Bd
3 = 38400 Bd
4 = 57600 Bd
5 = 115200 Bd
6 = 230400 Bd
3 (0x0003) uint8 communication protocol (RS-485)
0 = Modbus / KMB Short*, 8 bit, no parity, 1 stop bit
1 = Modbus RTU, 8 bit, no parity, 2 stop bits
2 = Modbus RTU, 8 bit, even parity, 1 stop bit
3 = Modbus RTU, 8 bit, odd parity, 1 stop bit
* KMB Short - identification only supported
4
AFR 111, AFR 131 Communication
Actual Data
IR, base address 0x1000 (4096 dec)
 register offset
(dec)
format value unit
0 ÷ 255
(0x0000÷00ff)
uint8, uint8 Waveform buffer (row of 512 ADC samples, substract
offset 128) ●
Raw data
256 (0x0100) Reserved
257 (0x0101) uint8 Previous state of dataloger* (low byte)
uint8 Actual state of datalogger* (high byte)
258 (0x0102) uint16 Actual temperature † Raw data
259 (0x0103) uint8 Last reset source of microcontroler (see datalogger
entry) (low byte)